AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO AGREEMENT

i
THIS AMENDMENT (‘“Amendment”) entered into this KLT- day of
pr\\ , 2017 between SHELBY COUNTY GOVERNMENT, hereinafter

referred to as ("COUNTY") and Sasaki Associates, Inc., hereinafter referred to as

"CONSULTANT".

WHEREAS, the parties previously entered into an agreement (“Agreement”) dated
August 25, 2015 (Shelby County Contract No. CA1619861) whereby Consuiltant would
assist the County in its Phase |i Resilience Submittal and deveiop approaches, based on
the County’s Phase | framing, of optimal choices to improve disaster recovery and
resilience in the most impacted and distressed areas of the County; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this Amendment Number One so as to
initiate CONSULTANT'S Proposal for the COUNTY's “Cypress Creek National Disaster
Resilience Grant Design Project” and provide additional assistance with the “Big Creek-
Making Room for the River” Project both presented in the County’s Phase 2 Submittal
approved by HUD pursuant to said Competition, to provide for the payment of the Fee for
said services and provide that the work to be performed under this contract is subject to
the requirements of Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as

amended,12 U.S.C. 1701u (section 3).

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of mutual promises and covenants

herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Section 1} of the Agreement entitied Term and Compensation is hereby amended to
include the Fee for the services as outlined within CONSULTANT’s South Cypress

Creek- Proposed Scope of Services, SA# 66099.00 and Big Creek-Proposed Scope
of Services, SA# 66099.00, both dated August 5, 2016 and attached hereto as Exhibits A
and B respectively and incorporated herein by reference as if stated verbatim.

2. The total cost for this Amendment Number One shall not exceed One Million Seven




Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand and Five Hundred Twenty Five and no/100 ($1,739,525.00)
Dollars payable in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

3. CONSULTANT shall not be permitted or authorized to incur costs beyond the extent
that purchase orders have been issued during the term of the Original Contract, this
Amendment and/or subseguent to the termination date of the preceding without prior,
expressed written atithorization pursuant to County Purchasing Policies and Procedures,
The County is not obligated to pay nor shall CONSULTANT be entitled to receive payment

for fees and expenses incurred in violation of this provision.

4. The work to be performed under this contract is subject to the requirements of Section
3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended,12 U.S.C. 1701u
(section 3). The purpose of Section 3 is to ensure that employment and other economic
opportunities generated by HUD assistance or HUD-assisted projects covered by Section
3, shall, to the greatest extent feasible, be directed to low- and very low-income persons,

particularly persons who are recipients of HUD assistance for housing.

5. The parties to this contract agree to comply with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR Part 135,
which implement Section 3. As evidenced by their execution of this contract, the parties to

this contract certify that they are under no contractual or other impediment that would

6. The contractor agrees to send to each labor organizations or representative of workers
with which the contractor has a collective bargaining agreement or other understanding. f
any, a notice advising the labor organization or workers’ representative of the contractor's
commitments under this Section 3 clause, and will post copies of the notice in conspicuous
places at the work site where both employees and applicants for training and employment
positions can see the notice. The notice shall describe the Section 3 preference, shall set
forth minimum number and job titles subject to hire, availability of apprenticeship and
training positions, the qualifications for each; and the nhame and location of the person(s)
taking applications for each of the positions; and the anticipated date the work shall begin.



7. The contractor agrees to include this Section 3 clause in every subcontract subject to
compliance with regulations in 24 CFR parts 135, and agrees to take appropriate action, as
provided in an applicable provision of the subcontract or in this Section 3 clause, upon a
finding that the subcontractor is in violation of the regulations in 24 CFR part 135. The
contractor will not subcontract with any subcontractor where the contractor has notice or
knowledge that the subcontractor has been found in violation of the regulations in 24 CFR

part 135.

8. The contractor will certify that any vacant employment positions, including training
positions, that are filled (1) after the contractor is selected but before the contract is
executed, and (2) with persons other than those to whom the regulations of 24 CFR part
135 require employment opportunities to be directed, were not filled to circumvent the

contractor’s obligations under 24 CFR part 135.

9. Noncompliance with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR Part 135 may result in sanctions,
termination of this contract for default, and debarment or suspension from future HUD

assisted contracts.

10. With respect to work performed in connection with Section 3 covered Indian housing

Col gssistance Section T(b) of the indian Seit:Determination and Education Assistance Act(@5 v

U.S.C. 450e) also applies to the work to be performed under this contract. Section 7(b)
requires that to the greatest exient feasible (i) preference and opportunities for training and
employment shall be given to Indians, and (i) preference in the award of contracts and
subcontracts shall be given to Indian organizations and Indian-owned Economic
Enterprises. Parties to this contract that are subject to the provisions of Section 3 and
Section 7{b} agree to comply with Section 3 to the maximum extent feasible, but not in

derogations of compliance with Section 7(b).

11. The terms and conditions of the original Agreement, except as amended herein, shall

remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their signatures for the
purposes contained herein, on the day and date first above written.

APPROVED AS TO FORM SHELBY COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AND LEGALITY:

LS

gontract Admmis%ratori <§9 Mark H. Luftreli, Jr..@j&or

Assistant County Attorney

Sasaki Associates, Inc.

BY:

TMLE: &

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Commorwea e of Massachuset’s -
STATE-OFFENNESSES
COUNTV-OR-GHEERY iddlesex Courr?y

.Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, in and for the State and County
aforesald personaliy appeared S, , with whom | am personally
acquainted or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory ewdence and who, upon oath,
acknowledged himself/herself to be president or other officer authorized by appropriate

Corporate action and/or Resolution to execute the preceding instrument of the
the within named bargainor, a corporation, and that he as such

/”,;.:n , executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained,
by signing the name of the corporation by himselftherself as e S

WITNESS my hand and official seal at office this 45"‘( day of
f&naané; , 2017.

KATHLEEN A. HUNT

LS Notary Public

{ Commonwealth of Massachusetts

W ) My Commission Expires . £ /
) Moy 16, 2019 Notary Publi




My Commission Expires: __ 05 fre] 2019
/ 7




5 August 2016

Tom Needham

Chief Engineer, Shelby County

John Zeanah

Deputy Director, Memphis & Shelby County Division of Planning and Daveiopment
160 N. Main

Suite 1127

Memphis, TN 38103

re. Snelby County — South Cypress Creek — Proposed Scope of Services.
SA# 66098.00

Tom and John,

Sasaki Associates, Inc {Sasaki) is pleased to provide this preposal, Amendment #1 to our original
agreement dated August 19, 2015 to the Shelby County Working Group {Client) for implementation of
the South Cypress Creek component of Shelby County's National Disaster Resilience Competition
submittal. Per our earlier conversatons, we will create a separate scope of work for assisting the Big
Creek team on the project design; workshops, review meetings and associated travel will be
coordinated with the Big Creek project and wili be inciuded in that scope of work.

Based on the awarded NDRC phase 2 application, we propose & 2-par process with the
following tasks to organize the South Cypress CreekMWeaver Park Neighborhood Resilience
Pian and Lot Program and Design Implementation of the Project.

¢ Part1-Develop a Neighborhood Food Resilience and Lot Program Action Plan
{NAP) with engagement from the neighborhood and key stakehclders 1o develop a plan
{0 guide short and iong-term development for the neighborhood to guide the

neighbarhood lot program.
s+ Part 2 - Design and Implementation of the South Cypress Creek Stream

incluging Permitting, Design & Engineering, Bidding. and Construction Phase Services
for the project

Our team (Consultant Team — ingluding Stantec, Powers Hill, Memphis Tilth, and the University
of Tennessee Agriculture Program) wilt work with the County team — and other partners as
appropriate — io implement disaster recovery and resilience in the South Cypress CreekMeaver
Park neighborhocd as described below.

SCOPE OF WORK

Part 1 - Neighborhood Food Resilience and Lot Program Action Plan {NAP)

Task 1 ~ Resilience Approach and Analysis

There is much to build on from the Phase H application and the Greengrint process, but a need
to ground the proposal from the Phase )l application, refine projects for implementation, and to

Suacak. Astociaies fn, | By Plezsant Soreet Walteriown MA orafr USA T Gi7ad 2 pPIE A WWwW.s2SakLLam




205 August 2DIE5S

engage the community in defining the NAP as a long-term guide for the neighborhood remams.
The goal is to engage the community to analyze alternatives, build support, and guide the Part 2
Implementation, We will start with an initial step to set expectations, review prior plans, and
synthesize goals for moving forward. The Consultant Team will meet with the Shelby County
NDRC Working Group (the Working Group) fo confirm the goals and expectation for the process,
key neighborhood stakeholders, and refine the work pragram. Analysis will be conducted to
ensure that all angles are being analyzed and no potential opportunities or challenges are
overlooked,

1.1 Scope Confirmation and Site Reconnaissance

The consultant team. including Memphis Tilth, University of Tennessee Agriculiure Program, and
United Housing, will conduct 2 “kick-off’ meeting with the Working Group comprised of
representatives from Shelby County, key neighborhood stakeholgers (schools, churches, and
neighborhood leaders), and other appropriate stakeholder groups. This meeting will allow us fo
review prior work from the Phase 2 appiication, confirm work scope, schedule, reporting
practices, milestone dates, and project management practices. The kick-off will also include a
targeted site tour of the neighborhood (referred to as the “study area”) and context.

1.2 Data Collection/Review

Building upen analysis from the Phase |l submission and other sources, the Consultant team will
further develop base information including existing maps. plans, aenal photographs, reports,
survey information, transportation studies, existing zoning and land develapment regufations and
maps, market studies, and other dala related to the study area. Information about preliminary
projects and other efforts underway in the study area will also be compiled. This task includes a
due diligence assessment of existing planning. zoning, and regulatory requirements; contact with
focal planning officials and government agencies, analysis of site conditions; and assessment of
natural features, vegetation, historic resources, fand use, and transportation issues. The
Consuitant team will analyze the existing lots in the land bark, as well as vacant or abandoned
lots, to assess their suitability for re-use in the future as part of the Lot Program.

Specific tasks will build off the work previously done for the Phase 2 application and will include:
....*....Stakeholder Interviews: Linder the direction of the Warking Group, conduct interviews
Ui identitied Stakenc N

teaders, cultural and institutional leaders, rea) estate developers and investors, real
astate brokers, City and County staff, and others {t¢ be identified by the Working Group)
in order to understand the strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats of the
community, and how this affects the potential vulnerabilities of the community, as well
as assess potential project opportunities.

s  Site reconnaissance and iot analysis with partner organizations, Memphis Tilth, UT
Agrticultural Extension, and United Housing, et

o Feasibility analysis for various redevelopment uses for vacant lots, including
county owned lots and proposed buyout [ots.
s Food resilience analysis and data coliection (in conjunction with community partners),
including analysis of existing food access conditions in the community and community
needs

e7s melUdiny landowners, Dusingss owhers, Tain-oased




305 August 2016

1.3 Pubiic Engagement Kick-off Event #1

The Consultant Team will assist the Client Working Group in developing the Public Engagement
Event to launch the NAP process. Primary goals will be to introduce the process, gather
feedback on selection criteria, and {o receive preliminary feedback. Muitiple public engagements
will be conducted and materials will be gdeployed in a digital survey format to gain feedback
onling.

Meetings/Travel
Sasaki will participate in regular coordination meetings as required. In addition, Sasaki will make
one {1) trip to accomplish the following:

«  NAP kick-off meeting with the Client Working Group

«  Stakeholder interviews (in-person in conjunction with the kick-off)

«  Public Engagement Event #1: Kick-off

Defiverables
Sasaki will prepare a presentation document with key analysis findings

Task 2 — Refine Proposed Project Alternatives

After completing the Task 1 assessment and positioning, the goal of Task 2 is 1o develop options
for the NAP to maximize community benefits.

The project concepis are strategy-driven, showing conceptual options with ideas for nvestments
that can be made 16 create a more resilient Shelby County and Weaver Park neighborhood for
decades 1o come. The ultimate goal of this step is 10 assess and refine multiple possibilities to
better address the communities’ unmet neads, rescnate and align with the goals of the Client
Working Group, additional partners. the business community, developers and investors,
institutions, and other community stakeholders. while inspiring excitement for the neighborhood’s
future. The approach for resilience will leverage broad partnerships, draw from and advance
existing or ongoing projects from Greenprint or other potential sources to create broad and

lasting impacts.

: ?“’f??&Sfﬁ&ﬁ»&;?%pﬁyﬁa{é}ﬁ@ﬁﬁ%i@%ﬁ%’ﬁ%f T LR P IPRRIUI IS PH LI PEREIETRNES
The purpose of this task is to engage the community in refining and grounding the Phase il
resilience approach proposed designs and projects. These may be physical projects, policies or
programs that are foundational elements of the NAP. The plan options during Step 2 willbe ata
conceptual level, and communicated with plans, iliustrative renderings, sections, phasing
diagrams, and policies suitable (o have a conceptual budget developed to become a guiding
Plan document for the neighborhoed, County, and City. but also suitable to support updates to
the NDRC Phase Il cost-benefit analysis.

Resiliency Project Concepts will be based in several key theme areas, as proposed in the Phase

1 submission:
s Connectlivity through Trail Systerns and other infrastructure
o Mitchell Road bike lane
Paved and unpaved multiuse trails through Roosevelt park and along restored

South Cypress Creek

=]




405 August 2016

+  Communily building through programming and projects that address unmet community
need. for example.
o Public Safety improvements
s Improved lighiing
»  Brush clearing
= Crosswalks
= Neighborhood waich pregram
o Park improvements
o Food resilience projects such as community gardens and a farmers market
¢ Housing redevelopment {replacement for flood plain buyouts)
s  Protection and Ecclogical Restoration
o Main channel enhancerment of South Cypress Creek
o Trbutary Enhancement
o Flood Protection (Berms/Earthwork)
o Property buyouts of at risk properties

2.2 Vacant Lot Food Resilience Strategy Refinement
+« Crsate food resilience strategies for the South Cypress Creek Community that support
the following values: (from the Kresge grant application)
o Promote Food Equity
¢ Social Cohesion
¢ Good Food Access and Affordability
z  Collaborative Stewardship of the land
o Regenerative Agriculiure Apprenticeship
v LUnderstand suitability of county owned and proposed buyout Jots for various food
related uses, including
o Community gardens
o Farmers market and event site (potential for agritourism and community
fundraising)
Urban farming

o
2B BAITIND ANG SEOSONV BBIOBNS. - oo v oo i i i i e A
o Urban demenstration gardens -
o Production, Research, and enterprise urban farms
o Apiary
o Orchard and Perennial Gardens
o Agroforestry

o Urban farms apprenticeship

+ Understand cost and operational feasibility of a farmers market in the South Cypress
Creek neighborhicod, possibly modeled after the successful South Memphis Farmers
Market, but aiso assess simpler options that do not require full time staff, like a weekly
farmers market on a flexible covered site that can also be used for other community
programming.

« Evaluate food vulnerabilities and cost and feasibility of food resitience strategies,
including, educational programs, assistance in creation of resilience plans for small
grocery stores and corner stores.

« Based on community need and feedback will assess other food resilience projects.




505 August 2016 LA

2.2 Lot Program for Blight Removal and Housing Redevelopment

« The Consultant Team, including pariners from United Housing (URI), will work with the
Weaver Park neighborhood as part of the plan development effort and building off the
Stage I} application. We will explore short and tong-term neighborhood investment
strategies, including infill housing, side lots, and vacant It clean-ups, and options to
integrate in with the Tennessee Housing Development Agency Blight Elimination
Pragram.

«  Explore alternatives and refine target buyouts as proposed in Phase |l appiication,
assist County in any further assessment of potential buyout outs, considering locations
for key community anchors

« Coordinate with LUUHI and other potential housing redevelopment paniners to assess site
suitability for single famity and multifamily housing redevelopment projects to identify
sites for infili housing

2.4 Public Engagement to Share Droft Concepts

Following review with the Client Working Group and community stakeholders, Sasaki will work
with the client {o organize a second public engagement that will allow the public to provide input
on the sarly conceptual ideas to create @ more resilient Weaver Park neighborhood by
addressing the community's unmet needs. future projected challenges. and leverages solutions
for additonal vulnerabilities toward broader community-wids resiliency. Feedback from the public
engagement will be reviewed with the Client Working Groug to determing a direction of final
implementation projects.

2.5 Finalized Recommendations for Design and Implementation
At the cenclusion of Step 2, Sasakl will prepare a set of finai concepts based on Client Working
Group input and public feedback for the NAP.

Task 2 Meetings/Travel
Sasaki will participate in regular coordination meetings as required. n addition, Sasaki will make
one (1) trip to accomplish the following:
sl ing Greis dSmeatinpiniovisn i siipnop conpant asientg sn e
«  Public Engagement Event #2: Draft Resiliency Concepts
«  Additional interface with the NDRC process as needed

Task 2 Defiverables
This phase will include the following deliverables:
o« Summary of pricrities and faedback from Client Working Group and the public
« Presentation and othar maps, diagrams, site plans and graphics
«  Surnmary of community feedback from second FPublic Engagement
« Presentation/ memorandum of drafl concepts illustrating the Chent Waorking Group's
vision as informed by public input




605 Augusl 2018

Task 3 Documentation and Final HAP

It the final step. the team will focus on refining the concepts into the NAP, with detait necessary
for approval by the City and County. and metrics to suppornt HUD NDRC requirements and
measurement, evaluating the concepts through tragitional or innovative methods.

3.1 Final Fhase 2 Plan and Application
A Project Summary will be developed. The Plan will be sufficient to communicate the wision,
investment and infrastructure improvements, and policies or programs necessary {0 address the
unmet needs and vuinerabilities of the Weaver Park neighborhocd.
« Refined guidelines for the vagant lot program, including Home, Food. Flood,
Community, and Natural Lots

3.2 Food Resilience Strategy Implementation

Working with the Client Working Group. we will conduct a workshop to review plan
recommendations and discuss next steps. The goai of this meeting is to jump-start
implementation and clarify recommendations and responsibiliies, Within this effor, the focus will
be developing implementation strategies. We will identify priority projects as part of the Foed
Resitience Strategy which address critical needs and goais identified in previous phases.
Strategies for cultivating and maximizing partnerships will be a key consideration. One product
of this phase will be a ten year action plan that addresses the needs identified in the analysis.
This document will establish long and short term goals and the action tems required to achigve
them. This implementation plan will also include a sirategy for properties recommended for the
food program, including:
1. Community gardens: which properties, and guidance to community stakeholders on the
management and operations of this program
2. Fammers market or site. with guidance to community stakeholders for an operating pian,
including a potential permanent market and/or event site, or suitable partnerships with
existing organizers, such as the South Memphis Farmers Market.
3. Guidance on programs to sustain the urban agriculiure programs, including suppert for
education, job development and apprenticeships, as well as production, research and
enterprise urban farms.

Task 3 Meetings/ Travél
Sasaki will participate in regular coordination meetings as required, in addition, Sasaki will make

up to one (1} trip to accomplish the following
+«  Working Group meeting #3 to present implementation strategies (potential WebEx) and

kick off implementaticn phase

Task 3 Deliverables

This phase will inciude the foliowing deliverables:
+« Lot Program Guidelnes
» Focd Resilience Implementation Plan




715 August 2014

Part 2 ~ Design and tmplementation of the Mitchell Road Bike Lane/Mobility
fnfrastructure, Scuth Cypress Creek Stream Restoration, and Weaver Park Fiood,

Stormwater and Park improvements

4.1 Project Initialization and Data Gathering

« Engage in regular coordination with client and sub-consultants

« Acguire Project Precedents to communicate scale and design intent, as needed.

»  Acquire and review available documents and data relative to project and project site
history and spatiai data tc be used in development of field mapping beneficial for
pianning, coordinating, and conducting field work. Internal meetings and coordination
with subcontracting are also included.

+  Design Data Collection {Field) - This task is intended for acquisition and processing of
field data necessary for the entire design progess. Data to be collected under this task
include geomorphic assessment information, hydrofogic and hydraulic modeling data,
detailed topographic data and related infrastructure partinent to design.

+ The Consultant Team will review topographic and planimetric surveying services for this
project.

«  H&H Modeling - Acquire and duplicate as needed (HEC-HMS, or similar hydrologic
modeling foois) the existing InfoSWMM™ data retevant to our study area of interest.
Additionally, a FEMA request for the published HEC-RAS modet will be acquired and
muttiple preiiminary models developed [duplicate effective and corrected effective, ata
minimum)

+ £ngage with the Tennessee Stream Mitigation Program (TSMP) for potential funding
suppoft to further expand the scope, outcomes, and overall success of the project.

+ Prepare Base Maps at Appropriate scales to explore design options

Meetings/Travel
Upon Completion of the Project initialization Phase, the Consultant Team will attend 2 kick-off
meeting to present preliminary findings, status reporis and to participate in design work-sessiorn.

e Desinndeen i eaiinipsie s feeass sale g e i 0nRe S CoTERLDUR BRT 20ER s

dialogue related to the progress of the design.

Deliverabies
The preduct of this phase will be the fallowing:
«  Summary report with preliminary field data collection findings
+ Hydrologic and hydraulic modelling data, detaited topographic infrastructure data to
inform the design
« Design work-shop sketches and supporting precedent images
« Provide a NEPA document for the design and construction of proposed improvements
for the South Cypress Creek as part of the final Resilient Shelby project.

4.2 Design Phase « 45%

Following the Project Initialization Phase, the Consultant Team wilt develop the project design to
45% completion. The design will respand to a program based on the Client requirements set
forth at the beginning of this phase. During this phase. the Consultant Team will complete the
following tasks:




815 August 2018

« Explore alternative designs to develop the program and budget.

« Develop a conceptual material palette o inciude site paving. walls, stairs, site glements,
planting and highting recommendations

+  Study sections/elevations to understand site components, relationship to existing and
proposed grades

« Study precedents fo communicate scale and design intent, as needed.

«  Multiuse trail preliminary design

s For sach of the various design components: 1) stream restoration / enhancement, 2)
flood protection (berms). 3) flood protection (blockage removal), 4) wetland expansion,
5) additional stream crossing, §) stormwater improvements (BMP) and 7 stormwater
improvements {open channels), a 45% design wili be performed and drafi design
drawings developed (preliminary grading pian and typical details}.

+»  H&H Modeling - Incorporate 45% design elements info a preliminary proposed
conditions hydrautic model to estimate the potential effect of improvements toward
preparation of final hydrologic and hydraulic meodeling and associated FDP/FEMA
permitting requirements.

+»  Prepare & statement of probable cost

« Present 45% Design documents fo the Client, City, project sponsor and stakeholders at
a review meeting to be held in Shelby County. Tennessee

Meetings/Travel

At the conciusion of the 45% Design Phase, the Consultant team will attend (1) one Design
Meeting to present deliverables and paricipate in a work-session. Design feam will participaie in
conference calls as needed (o ensure a continuous and active dialogue related to the progress of

the design.
a2 45% Deségn coordination meeting

Deliverables
The product of this phase will be a 45% Design Summary including the following:

* Site Plans - describing site pavement materiais, Box culvert fayout for Mitchell Read,
Pedestrian bridge layouts of not to exceed two locations {fc be determined), planting
areas, other site elements, preliminary grading.

¢  Preliminary Design Sections

+  Typical Details

+  Project Precedents to communicate scale and design intent, as needed.

+  Palettes for materizls selection, ncluding pavemeni, site efements, special elements,
and planting.

«  [Hustrative Site Plan of Alternatives

»  Preliminary Diagrams and Renderings

¢ A revised technical memaorandum describing the engineering and design process, the
design drawings will be submitted for internal review.

+  Preliminary statement of probable cost




415 August 2016

4.3 Design Phase - 5%

Upon approval from the Client, the Consultant Team will further refine the site gesign,
incorporating any feedback received at the end of the 45% Design. During this phase the
Consultant Team will complete the following {asks

« Advance overall site plan and enlargement plans as reguired.

« Advance sectons to iljustrate site components, their scale, and relationship to each
other.

«  Work closely with the other project consultants to complete the site design,

+ Refine the site design and decument the pavements, planting, site elements, site
furniture, walls. planting, and other pedestrian-related items,

«  Advance multiuse trail design

« Refing the stormwater management system proposed for the site.

+  Provide written responses to the Clignt review comments of the 45% Design submission
and make any required changes to the 85% Design documents prior to the
commengcemeni ¢f the next phase.

« LUpdate the statement of probable cost

Meelings/Travel
Design team will participate in conference calls as needed to ensure a continuous and active
dialogue related to the progress of the design. The Consultant team will participate in (1) one
Work Sessicn in Memphis during the 85% Design Phase:

«  95% Design cootdination meeting

Deliverables

This phase will include:
s Project Notes and Legends
»  Existing Conditions Flan
« FErosion and Sediment Control Plan
s Demolition and Tree Protacton Plan
« layoutPlan
+ Materials Plan

s i T IR e e R e e D e e

« Enlargement Plans as needed
+ Planting Plan and Details
+»  Site Elevations & Construction Details
« Technical Specification Sections
+ Proposed Layouts and Profiles
» Prefabricated Pedestrian Bridge Plan (Structural Design not included)
«  TDOT Standard Box Culvert Plan for (1) one crossing
+  Statement of probable construction cost

4.4 Design Phase - 100%

Upon approval from the Client, the Consultant Team will further coordinate the site design with
all trades and incorporate any feedback received at the end of the 5% Design phaseg. This
phase of work shall include the finalization of construction drawings and specifications requirec
1o bid the contract documents. During this phase, the Consultant Team wili compiete the
following tasks:




10005 August 2018

»  Complete the site design and documentation for grading and dramnage, pavements,
planting. curbs, stairs. site elements and other pedestrian-related items.

« Provide plans, sections, elevations and details at appropriate scales for contractor to
buitd from.

+  Work closely with the other project consuitants to complete the site design,

« Refine the stormwaler management system proposed for the site.

«  Provide written responses to the Client review comments of the interim Construction
Documents submission and make any reguired changes to the Construction Documents
prior to the commencement of the next phase.

«  Provide updated statement of probable construction cost

Meetings/Travel
Consultant team will participate in conference calls as needed to ensure a continuous and active
dislogue related to the progress of the design. The Consultant team will participate in (1) one
work session in Memphis during the 100% Design Phase.

»  100% coordination meeting

Deliverables
This phase wiil include drawing coordination submissions as needed. as well as Final
Consiruction Documents, including

Deliverables
This phase will include:
s Project Notes and Legends
»  Existing Conditions Plan
»  Erosion and Sediment Control Plan
+ Demolition and Tree Protection Plan
+  Layout Plan
«  Materials Plan
¢  Grading and Drainage Plan
..*. Eniargement Plans as neede¢
"+ Planting Plan and Details
« Site Elevations & Construction Detalls
« Technical Specification Sections
+« Proposed Layouts and Profiles
+ Prefabricated Pedestrian Bridge Plan (Structural Design not included)
«  TDOT Standard Box Culvert Plans

+  Sistement of probable construction cost

4.5 Permitting Fhase

A Section 404 Permit from the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) will be required
as will an Aguatic Resource Alteration Permit (ARAP). The anticipated amount of aquatic
resource impact will require an individual Permit from the USACE and an Individual ARAP from
TDEC. Stantec will prepare permit application packages and submit to the USACE and TDEC,
Stantec will coordinate with the regulatory agencies throughout the permitting process to helg
address questions and facilitate review of the permit applications. The following items wilt be
inciuded as part of the 404 Permit:




PES AUgust 2016

e Allernatives Analysis

¢ Cumulative Impact Analysis

« Mitigation Analysis

»  Aide in Addressing Public Comments
«  USFWS/SHPO Coordination

This project consists of providing environmental studies to obtain clearances pursuant 1o the
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and preparing a NEPA document for the design and
construction of propesed improvemsnts for the South Cypress Creek as part of the finai Resilient
Sheiby project. The Consultant team will perform the following services based on the assumgption
that an Environmental assessment will be required:
« [Document Determination
« Develop a Purpose and Need Statement
+  Deveiop Project Altematives
« Perform a Noise Evaluation
»  Perform an Air Quality Evaluation
+ Conduct Wetland and Stream Delineations
+« Conduct Threatened and Endangered Species evaluations
+  Perlorm an All Appropriate Inquiry (AAl) Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment for
ESA for Hazardous Materials
» Perform and Archeological Assessment in compliance with Tennessee SHPO
Standards and Guidelines for Archeological Resource Managemant Studies
«  Perform an Architecturai/Historical Assessment
+  Public Invalvement - Make recommendations to Shelby County regarding the level of
public involvement required for this project. based on consuitation with HUD and a
review of past actions on the project.
»  Section 4(f} Impacts - Research available data sources as required to determine if
Section 4(f) resources will be impacted by the proposed project improvements.
s  Section 6(0 Impacts - Research available data sources as required to determine if
Section 6{f) resources will be impacted by the proposed project improvements.
. Fioodp%ain Manaqement - Prepare a project-speciﬁc FEMA ﬂoodpla:‘n map. known as a

ﬁoodpiaans |ﬁf0rm3¥l0n regardmg proposed changes to the ﬂoodplam wﬁl be furnished
by Stantec, and will be included in the environmental document,

»  Environmental Justice - Review United States 2010 Census data to determine if the
proposed improvements will dispropertionately impact minority or low-income
populations. PHD will prepare a brief written summary, including maps or charts as
appropriate, to document the results of the Census review.

+« Document Preparation and Digtribution - Compile the various letters, maps, reporns,
technical studies and agency responses generated during the course of the process
and will prepare a draft environmental document on the forms provided by HUD for
review by Shelby County. PHD will revise the document based on comments recsived
fram the County and will submit the revised document to HUD for review. PHD will
revise the document based on comments received, and will submii a final document to
Shelby County and HUD for review and approval,

The aforementioned technical Studies (Air. Noise, Wetland/Stream Determinations, Threatened




1205 August 2016

& Endangered Species. Archaeological Architectural and FPhase 1 ESA) will be completed
concurrent with the surveying phase of the project.

Meetings/Trave!
Travel refated to the permitting process shall be included in the basic services

Deliverables
Prefiminary and Final documents to Sheiby County for review and approvai as required by the
nroject

4.6 Bidding and Negotiation Phase {Bid)
The Consultant Team shall assist the Client in preparing for one pre-bid conference with
prospective bidders, it is not expected that Sasaki will attend this meeting in persen. During this
phase the Consultant Team will complate the following tasks as required:

» Assist the Client in responding to questiens from contractors during the bid period.

« Evaiuate bids as requested by the Client

+  Prepare any required addenda to any of the contract documents or bid information

Meetings/Trave!
Sasakl will participate in conference calls as needed. nc travel is anticipated.

Deliverables
Responses to RFis and addenda as required.

4.7 Construction Administration Phase (CA)
Sasaki shall assist the Client duning the Project Construction Phase by performing the following

tasks:
s Respond to Confractor Requests for Information {RFIs}. including clarification of design
intent and resoiution of conflicts between construction documents and field conditions.
+ Review material submittals and shop drawings for site elements for which Sasaki has
., design and specification responsibilty,
v Review and respond 1o proposed supst
documents.

R e e e

Meetings/Travel
The Consultant Team will participate in regular construction meetings on a bi-weekly (or as
needed) basis by phone. No travel is anticipated.

Deliverables
Consultant Team will prepare responses and addenda as required and as described above.

CLIENT RESPONSIBILITIES
The Client shall be responsible for
1. Gesotechnical investigation of existing soil materials within the Project boundary to
include exploraticns along planned berm alignments, new stream crossing locations,
and at all major site elements. Some drilling may also be proposed for embankments




13 0% August 2016

pianned for removai. These explorations are necessary to understand the soil material
and properties available for proper foundation stabifity, Registered Geotechnical
Engineer shall complete laboratory testing necessary far determining the soif strength
properties and compile a summary report with recommendations to include, but not
imited to pavement profiles, recommended foundation depths for structures, slope
analysis to determine maximum aliowable siopes and recommendations for steep
slopes as required for Project construction, 115 our understanding that the Geotechnical
explorations will occur during the Project Initiglization and Data Gathering phase of
work.

Providing Consultant Team with a complete survey base plan of existing conditions
within the Project boundary, including property boundaries, sethacks, easements,
topography, structures, culverts, roads and other paving, vegelation, utilities including
storm drainage, efc. The survey shall include matenal, size. and other information
crifical 1o project design and guantities estirnate. The topographic surface defivered to
the Consultant Team shall be as a TIN surface. These surveying services will include
gathenng topographic profife data for alf stream channels identified from the desktop
review along with sufficient topographic points coliected at top of bank and fleodplain to
validate and/or correct LIDAR data. The survey shall be prepared by a registered
engeer or fand surveyor in AutoCad Civil 30 2014 format. Consultant Team will assist
fhe Client in obtaining the comprehensive survey. It is our understanding that the
Survey process wifl occur during the Project initiatization and Data Gathering phase of
work. The Consultant Team shall have the right to rely on the accuracy and
completeness of the information provided to Consultant Team by the Client.
Preparation of General Conditions of the Contract, any Supplemental General
Conditions, and Performance Bond for bid.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES
Consuitant Team shall provide Additicnal Services if authorized by the Client, including.

. 3

Extended Design and Documentation Schedule

the Scope of Services. It is the design teams understanding that the preparation of a
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan {SWPPP) or Notice of Intent (NOI) is not
required for this project

Graphic Design for Signage, wayfinding, and identity elements

Traffic analysis. engineering and traffic control plans

Electrical engineerning and Lighting design

Site Utlities ~ Sanitary sewer, Water and Gas are not inciuded

Additional Box cuivert layouts beyond the (1) one iocated at Mitchell Road.

Irrigation Design

Attendance at meetings and field observation trips in addition to those included in the
Scope of Services described above.

Project construction cost estimating beyond what is described in the Scope of Services.

Modification to Construction Documents after final review and acceptance of the 100%
Construction Documents deliverabie by the Client.

Processing contractor Requests for Payment and Change Orders during Construction

«.2ermiting or assistance apolving for any. permils reauired bevoand whatis desorbad in ...,




.-£0nsultants contracted to Sasald, 2 described.in the Seone of Sanvices

14 05 August 2016

Phase.

s  Preparation and Documentation of Add or Deduct Alternates during 45% or §5% Design
phase and of new Alternates during or after the 100% Design Phase.

¢ LEED documentation

«  Working with an artist to integrate public art

= The resulis frem the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment {(ESA) process may result
in additional work being required as a Phase Il ESA. This service is not included in this
scope of work. If appropriate and requested, PHD can provide a separate scope of
services for a Phase |F ESA.

« This scope includes a Phase | Archaeological Assessment only, Additicnal
investigations, if necessary, such as Phase Il determinations of eligibility (i.e. site
testing) and Phase [l data recovery, are beyond the scope of this proposal.

+ If the Archifecturai Assessment determines that the proposed project will have an
adverse effect o any eligible or previously National Register of Historic Places listed
properties, any efiors o resolve the adverse effects would be considered additional
services.

+ Site Visits and Travel during the Bidding and Negofiaton and Construction
Administration Phases

SCHEDULE

Sasakiis prepared to begin the services descriped hergin as soon as authorized. Our current fee
1$ based upon the attached schedule (see aftached). We expect a start date of approximately
September 12, 2016. Schedule related to permitling ilems assumes receipt of timely responses
from the reviewing agencies (SHPO, USFWS, TWRA, COE. TDEC, efc.). The Consultant Team
has no control over this process, and this is typically the source of most delay in completing
environmental documents,

FEES AND EXPENSES

The Consultant Team will provide the services described above on a Fixed Fee basis in
accordance with the provisions set forth in the Master Services Agreement. Fees, including sub-

and broken out by Task:

Part 1: NAP Sasaki | Memphis | UT Ag TOTAL
Tiith

Task 1 $27.000 | $6.000 $4,000 $37.000

Task 2 $34.000 | $12.000 $6,000 $62.000

Task 3 $42.000 | $14.00C $8.000 $64,000

Pan 1 Sub-total $103.000 | $32 000 $18.000 $153,000

Expenses

Part 2: Design & Sasaki Stantec Powers TOTAL

Impiementation Hitl

PMiinitialization $47.700 ! $98,000 $145.700

45% Design $156 500 @ 3136 000 $292 500

85% Design 5186650 | $158.000 3344 650

2inpluded intbe fao. i e




1515 August 2616

100% Design $55.500 | 577,000 $132.500 |
Task 4.6 Permitting $15000 | $24,000 $282 250 | $321,250
Task 4.7.4 8 Bid and CA Phase | $58.925 | $0 $50.925
Bart 2 Sub-total $521.275 | $493.000 | 5282,250 | $1,296,525
TOTAL FEE $1,449,525

Reimbursabie expenses for subeonsuliants are included in their fees. Travel for Sasaki will be
coordinated with the Big Creek project and project reimbursables will be included in that scope of
work and fee. Typical project-related expenses include air fare, ground travel, lodging. telephone,
printing. freight and supplies.

Sasaki will provide all services in accordance with the provisions set forth in the attached
Schedule of Terms and Conditions (revised 4/01/07).

AUTHORIZATION

I you are in agreement with the foregoing proposal, please sign, initial the terms and condilions,
and return to my attention to indicate your acceptance and our nolice to proceed.

We look forward to collaborating on this important and muitifaceted project for Sheiby County. .
If you have any questions related to the proposal, piease do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

- C £ } i f
Xw\« S ALAf e
5 Y i
E\_/! -’«Z'M )

Jascn Hellendrun

oEnncipal




5 August 2016

Tom Needham

Chief Engineer, Shelby County

John Zeanah

Deputy Director, Memphis & Shelby County Division of Planning and Development
160 N. Main

Suite 1127

Memphis, TN 38103

re. Shelby County — Big Creek — Proposed Scope of Services

Tom and John:

Sasaki Associates, Inc (Sasaki) s pleased 10 provide this proposal. Amendment #2 to our original
agreement dated August 19, 2015 to the Shelby County Working Group {Client) for landscape
architectural and design services related o the implementation of the Big Creek Development
Wetland and Recreation Areas componant of Shelby County's National Disaster Resilience
Competition submittal (Project).

The Big Creek Project is a significant undenrtaking requiring comprehensive expertise that
integrates landscape architecture, ecology, engineering, architecture, art, and infrastructure to
ransform the Big Creek area into a new destination within Shelby County that merges the
natural landscape with the built environment. As an interdisciplinary design firm, Sasaki is
uniquely qualified to help guide such an integrated approach. We will work coillaboratively with
the Client. and the Barge Waggonner {(BWSC) and Dalhoff Thomas Design Studio (DTDS) teams
to develop sustainable solutions that deal with local and regional climates, infrastructure.
programming and future resource demands to realize this important project.

Our goal will be to work with the client and consultant teams to help advance the earlier design

vision from the Phase 2 NDRC application in a way that seamiessly connects the creek and

; VR e s R B R R e
flood resilience. We will fransform the park in a manner that blends river hydraulics, ecology,

social function, and adventure play and recreation.

Allowing nature to inform design, we will work with the team to create a local and regional
destination park that accentuates the floodplain environment and park program potentials.
Potential program elements include ecclogical restoration strategies for the creek and floodplain,
cpen recreation fieids, destnation play facilities, gathering spaces for events, camping, habitat
creation and environmenta) education, food production, and a hierarchy of trails and paths, The
network of trads and paths will be used for walking and jogging, and importantly. bicycling, which
will all the network to expand the connectivity strategies from the Mid-South Greengrint Plan to
cannect to the adjacent neighborhoods, and more broadly the county and region. Within the
circulation hierarchy, we'll expiore other opportunities, such as the potential for horseback riding
and/or possibly ATV's (although not mixed togetherl)

Sasakt Asioriates jnd, fs Pleasant Sireot Waterlown MA Duvazr USA <& f3zen R0z 2FAR W WAVALSASERICOM




215 August 2016 DA

We will organize our work in suppaort of the BWSC and DTDS teams arcund a series of work
sessions that aligns their schedule and midestones with our efforts for Cypress Creek, including
work sessions, project reviews, and community meetings. The timelines between the Big Creek
project and the Cypress Creek project are generally well-aligned. Cur approach will be to
organize a work session/coordination meeting between the projects approximately every 2
months, allowing for 7 work sessions and trips between the two projects over a 12-14 month time
frame from September, 2016. through the fall ¢f 2017. We will supplement the work sessions
with weekly or bi-weekly web-ex conferences and emall In between in-person work $essions to
coordmate efforts.

SCOPE OF WORK

Design of Big Creek Development Wetland and Recreation Area

1.1 Project Inftialization Phase
Sasaki will provide the following services during the Project Initialization Phase:

«  Participate in two work sessions with the Client, BWSC, and DTDS to provide initial
design direction and recommendations to the design.

» Prepare a summary document with preliminary design skatches of design options
explored for integration in the refined design, along with potential program efements for
the Big Creek Area

+  Study and prepare site anatysis drawings with Opportunities and Consiraints

+ Compile Precedent Images and Scale Comparnsons

»  Review Greenprint and Millington Greenways Plan documenis

« Review DTDS's design submission at the close of the Project Initialization phase and
review next steps with client and design team

Meetings/Travel

Sasaki wil! attend {2) two meetings in Shelby County. TN at the heginning and near the end of
the Project Initialization Phase. The first meeting will be a kick-off meeting to participate in a
_design work-session 1o initiate the project and visit the site, The second meeting will be 1o

panicipate in a review development and coordinate on deliverabies for the Project Initiation

submittal. Sasaki will participate in conference calls as needed to ensure a continuous and
active dialogue related to the progress of the design.

= Kick-off Meeting - Design Work session

+  Project Initializations Coordination Meeting

1.2 Preliminary Design Phase

Following the Project Initialization Phase, Sasaki will engage in the Preliminary Design Phase.
This phase of design will respond fo a program based on the Ciient requirements and design
girection set forth in the Initiatization phase. During this phase, the Consultant Team will
complete the following tasks:

« Explore alternative designs to develop the program and advance the project design
«  Consider envircnmental and ecological improvements




3PS AuGUsL 2018

«  Develop a conceptual material palette to include site paving, walls, stairs, site elements,
planting and lighting recommendations

e Work with cur in-house sporis team {0 review recreational field layout, soiar crientation,
and materials.

+  Study sections/elevations to understand site components and their relationship to
existing and proposed grades

«  Study precedents 1o communicate scale and design intent, as needed.

»  Compile successful Scale Comparison Case Studies

s Study Site Pedestrian. Bicycle and Vehicular Circulation

s Siudy options for park programming, flexibility and circulation

« Provide plan renderings for design options

+  Provide additional landscape renderings and diagrams to communicate desigh intent

«  Review and commant on Preliminary Design documents submitted to client DTDS

Meetings/Travei

During the Preliminary Design Phase, Sasaki will attend and participate in two (2] design work
sessions to present deliverables. Qur team will participate in conference calls as needed to
ensure a continuous and active dialogue related to the progress of the design.

s Two Preiiminary Design Work Sessions

1.3 Design Development Phase
Upon approval from the Client, the Cansultant Team will further aid in the refinement of the site
design, incorporating any feedback received at the end of the Preliminary Design Phase. During
this phase the Consultant Team will complete the following tasks:
* Participate in two design work sessions during the Design Deveiopment phase
s Advance overall site plan development, collaborate with and communicate additional
detail develepment to DTDS
« Advance sections 1o iHustrate site components, their scale, and relationship to each
other.
o Work closely with DTDS to advance site design concepts, planting, site elements, site
furniture, walls, planting, and other pedestrian-related items.
g B S R R e e B e R e
« Provide Ptan Renderings for preferred option
+  Review and comment on Design Development documents submitted to the dlient by
DTDS

Meetings/Travel
Sasaki will participate in conference calls as needed to ensure a continuous and active dialogue
refated to the progress of the design. Sasaki will participate in (2} two work sessions during the

Design Development Design Phase:
= Design Development coordination meeting meetings (2)

4.4 Final Design Phase

This phase of work shail include coordination and providing review and design feedback related
to DTDS submittals, During this phase, the Consultant Team will complete the following tasks:

«  Participate in one design work session with the team 1o review and advance design
elements for Final Design




415 August 2046 DA

+ Provide design feedback and review for grading and drainage, pavements, planting,
curbs, stairs, site elements and other pedestrian-related items.

«  Provide design delail support for special elements.

«  Work with the other project consultants to refine and compiete the site design.

« Review and comment on Final Design documents submitted to the client by DTDS

Mueetings/Travel
Caonsultant team will participate in conference cails as needed to ensure a continucus and active
dialogue related 1o the progress of the design. The Consuliant team will participate in {1) one
wark session in Shelby County. TN dunng the Final Design Phase:

+ Final Design Phase coordination meeting

ASSUMPTIONS
This proposal assumes the following:
+ Al documentation of the contract documents shali be by the DTDS team.
«  Sasaki wili not be responsibie for professionally signing and sealing drawings relatec to
the Big Creek project
«  The majority of travel and work-sessions related to the Big Creek Project shall coincide
with meetings for the concurrently running Cypress Creek Project.
*  Geotechnicat Engineering and investigation are not the responsibifity of Sasaki

Associates
*  Survey base plan of existing conditions wifl be provided by other feam members and is

not the responsibiiity of Sasaki Associates.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES
Consultant Team shall provide Additional Services if authorized by the Client, including:
s«  Graphic Design for Signage, wayfinding. and identity elements
«  Extended Design and Documentation Schedule
«  Preparation of permitting documents or assistance applying for required permits.
s Attendance at meetings and field observation tnps in addition 1o those included in the
Scope of Services described above.
R 2r0IRCH construction cost astimating .
o Modification to Construction Documen'{s after ﬂnal rewew and acceptaﬂce of the TOO%
Construction Documents deliverable by the Chent,
+ Bid and Construction administration services
¢ Working with an artist to integrate pubtic ar

SCHEDULE
Sasaki is prepared to begin the services described herein as soon as authorized, Our current fee
is based upon the below schedule:

Phase Start Date End Dale
1.1 Project initialization Phase 911212016 11/31/2018
1.2 Preliminary Design 11/31/2016 3/31/2016
1.3 Design Development 047142017 08/31/201%7

1.4 Final Design 08/31/2017 1013112017




S 15 August 2016

FEES AND EXPENSES
Sasaki shali provide the Scope of Services outiined above for a fixed fee of Twe Hundred and
Ninety Thousand Dollars {$290.000). Sasak proposes the foliowing fee breakdown and shall
invoice based on percentage of completion by phase as described below:

PMiinitialization $685.000
Preliminary Design $135.000
Design Development $70,000
Final Design $20,000
Total Sasaki fee $290,000

All typical preject-related expenses including air fare, ground travel, lodging, telephone, printing,
freight and supphies shall be included in the above fee,

Sasaki will provide all services in accordance with the provisions set forth in the altached
Schedute of Terms and Conditions {revised 4/01/07).

AUTHORIZATION

If you are in agreement with the foregoing proposal, please sign. initial the terms and conditions,
and return {¢ my attention to indicate your acceptance and our notice to proceed.

Sasaki looks forward to coliaborating on this important and multifaceted project for Shelby
County. If you have any guestions related to the proposal, please go not hesitate 1o contact me.

Sincerely,
e, ¢ i i
Rl
P o NS R‘g{rﬁu‘ﬂ"‘"

fo IR
W P j

Jason Hellendrung ™

s BEDOIAL e e s S e




